## ACT 283

S.B. NO. 911

A Bill for an Act Making Appropriations for Collective Bargaining Cost Items. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$12,000,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2013-2014 and the same sum or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2014-2015 as a subsidy for Hawaii health systems corporation for employment costs.

The sums appropriated shall be expended by the Hawaii health systems corporation for the purposes of this Act.

## **ACT 283**

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2013.

(Became law on July 9, 2013, without the governor's signature, pursuant to Art. III, §16, State Constitution.)